ORDINANCE N	10.	

An ordinance amending Subsection (a) of Section 80.36.11 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code to require that the Department of Transportation obtain City Council approval prior to restricting a street for tour bus operations.

WHEREAS, on March 5, 2020, the City Council approved an ordinance amending the Los Angeles Municipal Code to add Section 80.36.11 (Regulation of Tour Bus on City Streets); and

WHEREAS, on March 5, 2020, the City Council requested that the City Attorney's Office prepare a draft ordinance amending Section 80.36.11 to require that the Department of Transportation obtain City Council approval prior to restricting a street for tour bus operations.

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Subsection (a) of Section 80.36.11 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

(a) **Tour Buses Restricted on City Streets.** It shall be unlawful for a Tour Bus to operate or travel on a City street, segment of a street, or route, which the Department of Transportation has determined is unsafe for a Tour Bus to operate or travel on, either at any time, or for certain hours of the day. The Department shall establish rules, policies, and procedures to identify streets, street segments, or routes which for safety reasons shall be restricted or limited from use by a Tour Bus. No prohibition shall be effective on a street, street segment, or route until the City Council, by resolution, has approved the prohibition, and until the Department has installed signs providing notice of such Tour Bus restrictions.

Sec. 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

Approved as to Form and Legality	
MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney	
By MICHAEL D. NAGLE Deputy City Attorney	
Date	
File No. 17-1115 M:\GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION\ORDINANCES AND RE Ordinance Amendment 7.21.20.docx	PORTS\ORDINANCES - FINAL YELLOW\17-1115 Tour Bus
The Clerk of the City of Los Angeles hereby certifies that the foregoing ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of Los Angeles.	
CITY CLERK	MAYOR
Ordinance Passed	Approved